UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) December 22, 2021

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. THE HERTZ CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-37665	61-17/0902
Delaware	001-07541	13-1938568
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
	8501 Williams Road	

8501 Williams Road Estero, Florida 33928 239 301-7000

(Address, including Zip Code, and telephone number, including area code, of registrant's principal executive offices)

> Not Applicable Not Applicable

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report.)

	former fiscal year, if changed	since last report.)		
Check the appropriate box below following provisions:	v if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously	y satisfy the filing obligation	n of the registrant under any of the	
☐ Written communications pu	rsuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR	230.425)		
☐ Soliciting material pursuant	to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 24	40.14a-12)		
☐ Pre-commencement commu	unications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exch	ange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2	2(b))	
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))				
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:				
	Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of Each Exchange on which Registered	
Hertz Global Holdings, Inc.	Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share Warrants to purchase Common Stock	HTZ HTZWW	Nasdaq Global Select Market Nasdaq Global Select Market	
The Hertz Corporation	None	None	None	
5	the registrant is an emerging growth company as decurities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this cl		urities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this	
Emerging growth company \Box				
0 00 1	, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the E		sition period for complying with any new	

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On December 22, 2021, Christopher Lahoud resigned from the Board of Directors of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. (the "Company"), effective upon completion of the purchase of the shares of the Company's Series A Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series A Preferred Shares") held by investment funds, accounts and other entities owned (in whole or in part), controlled, managed or advised by Apollo Capital Management, L.P. and its affiliates (collectively, "Apollo") in the Offer (as defined below). Mr. Lahoud's resignation did not result from any disagreement with the Company. Effective upon completion of the purchase of Apollo's Series A Preferred Shares in the Offer, Apollo will no longer have the right to designate a member or an observer of the Company's Board of Directors.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On December 22, 2021, the Company issued a press release announcing the final results of the Offer and related Consent Solicitation described in Item 8.01 below. A copy of the press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On November 23, 2021, the Company announced the commencement of a tender offer to purchase all of its issued and outstanding Series A Preferred Shares, at a price of \$1,250.00 per Series A Preferred Share, to the holders in cash, less any applicable withholding taxes (the "Offer") and a related consent solicitation (the "Consent Solicitation") to amend the certificate of designation of the Series A Preferred Shares (the "Proposed Amendment"), which expired at midnight (at the end of the day), Eastern Time, on Tuesday, December 21, 2021. Based on the final tabulation by Computershare Trust Company, N.A., the depositary for the Offer and Consent Solicitation, all Series A Preferred Shares were tendered and not withdrawn in the Offer, and corresponding consents have been delivered in the Consent Solicitation. Pursuant to the terms of the Offer and Consent Solicitation, the Company has accepted for purchase all of the Series A Preferred Shares tendered in the Offer, for an aggregate purchase price of \$1,875,000,000. Based on the final results of the Consent Solicitation, the requisite consent of at least a majority of the outstanding Series A Preferred Shares required to approve the Proposed Amendment was obtained, although it will not be necessary to implement the Proposed Amendment in light of the fact that all Series A Preferred Shares were tendered in the Offer.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Title Number

99.1 Press Release, dated December 22, 2021.

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, each registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

HERTZ GLOBAL HOLDINGS, INC. THE HERTZ CORPORATION (each, a Registrant)

By: /s/ M. David Galainena

Name: M. David Galainena

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Date: December 22, 2021

Hertz Announces Final Results of Its Cash Tender Offer to Purchase Its Outstanding Series A Preferred Stock and Related Consent Solicitation

ESTERO, Fla., Dec. 22, 2021 /PRNewswire/ -- Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. (NASDAQ: HTZ) ("Hertz" or the "Company") today announced the final results of its tender offer (the "Offer") to purchase all of its outstanding Series A Preferred Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Series A Preferred Shares"), at a price per Series A Preferred Share of \$1,250.00, less any applicable withholding taxes, and the related consent solicitation (the "Consent Solicitation") to amend the certificate of designation of the Series A Preferred Shares (the "Proposed Amendment"). The Offer and Consent Solicitation expired at midnight (at the end of the day), Eastern Time on Tuesday, December 21, 2021.

Based on the final tabulation by Computershare Trust Company, N.A., the depositary for the Offer and Consent Solicitation, all Series A Preferred Shares were tendered and not withdrawn in the Offer, and corresponding consents have been delivered in the Consent Solicitation. Pursuant to the terms of the Offer and Consent Solicitation, the Company has accepted for purchase all of the Series A Preferred Shares tendered in the Offer, for an aggregate purchase price of \$1,875,000,000. The accepted shares represent 100% of the Company's outstanding Series A Preferred Shares as of December 21, 2021. Based on the final results, the requisite consent of at least a majority of the outstanding Series A Preferred Shares required to approve the Proposed Amendment was obtained, although it will not be necessary to implement the Proposed Amendment in light of the fact that all Series A Preferred Shares were tendered in the Offer.

The depositary will promptly issue payment for the shares accepted for purchase. Payment for shares will be made in cash, subject to applicable withholding and without interest.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE TENDER OFFER

This communication is for informational purposes only. This communication is not a recommendation to buy or sell Hertz Series A Preferred Shares or any other securities, and it is neither an offer to purchase nor a solicitation of an offer to sell Hertz Series A Preferred Shares or any other securities. Hertz has filed a tender offer statement on Schedule TO (as amended or supplemented, the "Schedule TO"), including an offer to purchase, letter of transmittal and related materials, with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC"). The Offer and Consent Solicitation are only made pursuant to the offer to purchase, letter of transmittal and consent and related materials filed as a part of the Schedule TO. Stockholders should read carefully the offer to purchase, letter of transmittal and consent and related materials because they contain important information, including the various terms of, and conditions to, the Offer and Consent Solicitation. Stockholders may obtain a free copy of the tender offer statement on Schedule TO, the offer to purchase, letter of transmittal and other documents that Hertz has filed with the SEC at the SEC's website at www.sec.gov or from the Hertz website at www.sec.gov or from the depositary for the tender offer.

ABOUT HERTZ

The Hertz Corporation, a subsidiary of Hertz Global Holdings, Inc., operates the Hertz, Dollar and Thrifty vehicle rental brands throughout North America, Europe, the Caribbean, Latin America, Africa, the Middle East, Asia, Australia and New Zealand. The Hertz Corporation is one of the largest worldwide vehicle rental companies, and the Hertz brand is one of the most recognized globally. Additionally, The Hertz Corporation operates the Firefly vehicle rental brand and Hertz 24/7 car sharing business in international markets and sells vehicles through Hertz Car Sales.

CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements contained in this release include "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of applicable securities laws and regulations. These statements often include words such as "believe," "expect," "project," "potential," "anticipate," "intend," "plan," "estimate," "seek," "will," "may," "would," "could," "forecasts" or similar expressions. These statements are based on the Company's current views with respect to future events and the timing of the tender offer. These forward-looking statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties including prevailing market conditions, as well as other factors. Forward-looking statements represent the Company's estimates and assumptions only as of the date that they were made, and, except as required by law, the Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

CONTACT: mediare lations@hertz.com; investor relations@hertz.com